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                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 MAGNA PRIMA BERHAD

(369519-P)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

A. EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - MASB

A1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND METHODS

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of MASB 26: Interim Financial Reporting and Paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirement of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad .

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2004. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since financial year ended 31 December 2004.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Company and the Group in preparing its financial statements are consistent with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2004.

A2. AUDITOR’S REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2004

The Auditor’s Report for the year ended 31 December 2004 was not qualified.

A3. SEASONAL OR CYCLICALITY FACTORS

The Group’s operations for the period are not affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

A4. UNUSUAL ITEMS AFFECTING ASSETS, LIABILITIES, EQUITY, NET INCOME OR  CASH FLOWS

There were no unusual items which affect the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flow of the Group for the current quarter and financial year to date.

A5. MATERIAL CHANGES IN ESTIMATES OF AMOUNTS

There were no material changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods of the current financial year or changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years.

A6. DEBTS AND EQUITY SECURITIES

As at 22 May 2005, the following ESOS shares have been exercised and listed in the BURSA MALAYSIA :







First Batch

Second Batch







(RM1.19)

(RM1.23)

No. of shares exercised

   and listed as at 

22 May 2005



2,559,050

   38,100

A7. DIVIDENDS

The company did not pay or recommend any dividends, for the period under review.

A8. SEGMENTAL ANALYSIS 

Based on 6 months period ended 30 June 2005:


[image: image1.wmf]Current

Cummulative

Quarter

Quarter

30.06.2005

30.06.2005

Segment Revenue

Property development

11,089

        

 

28,004

      

 

Construction and engineering

13,236

        

 

21,390

      

 

Trading

3,612

          

 

8,381

        

 

Others

1,261

          

 

2,603

        

 

29,198

        

 

60,378

      

 

Consolidation adjustments

(9,649)

         

 

(16,132)

     

 

Group revenue

19,549

        

 

44,246

      

 

Segment Results

Property development

401

             

 

797

           

 

Construction and engineering

597

             

 

945

           

 

Trading

841

             

 

2,135

        

 

Others

147

             

 

277

           

 

1,986

          

 

4,154

        

 

Consolidation adjustments

217

             

 

-

            

 

Profit from operations

2,203

          

 

4,154

        

 


No geographical segment has been presented as the Group’s activities are carried out in Malaysia.
A9. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

There were no valuations done on the Group’s property, plant and equipment.

A10. MATERIAL EVENT SUBSEQUENT TO THE END OF THE PERIOD

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the period that have not been reflected in the financial statements for the period.

A11.  CHANGES IN THE COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the period under review including business combinations, acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries and long term investments, restructurings and discontinuing operations. 

[THE REMAINING OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

A12. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES   



As at

22/08/2005

RM’000

As at

31/12/2004

(Audited)

RM’000

Company







Guarantees given to financial institutions for facilities granted to subsidiary companies:

· Secured on assets of subsidiary companies 

-     Unsecured



59,437

1,500

64,136

1,500



Guarantees given to trade creditors of subsidiary companies for credit facilities granted to subsidiary companies:

-    Unsecured

6,450

6,600

Limit of guarantees

67,387

72,236

Amount utilised

25,177

21,333

Subsidiaries





Bank guarantees and performance bonds 

· Secured on assets of subsidiary companies

-     Unsecured

            1,944

            683      



2,044

589

Portion of late payment interest claimed by trade creditors and hire purchase creditors under appeal and not recognised in the financial statements

984

1,720

 

3,611

4,353

A13. CONTINGENT ASSETS

There were no contingent assets as at the end of the current quarter and at the last annual balance sheet date.

B.     BURSA MALAYSIA LISTING REQUIREMENTS

B1. REVIEW OF THE PERFORMANCE 

The Group recorded a total turnover of RM44.25 million, gross profit of RM11.22 million, profit from operations of RM4.15 million and profit after tax and minority interest of RM0.91 million for the current quarter to date. 

Property development division contributed 63% of the total turnover, which was generated from the Metro Prima development project. Gross profit from the sector is RM5.01 million.

The balance of turnover is mainly from the construction and engineering division (“C&E”) totalling RM7.86 million and trading division totalling RM8.38 million. The turnover from C&E division is contributed by the construction jobs in Metro Prima and quarry operations. The trading division turnover is contributed by the subsidiary company involved in trading and supply of stone works and flooring materials. Both divisions reported gross profit of RM2.35 million and RM3.94 million respectively. Due to depreciation and finance cost, the C&E division reported a net profit after tax of RM0.02 million. However, the trading division reported net profit after tax of RM1.53 million for the current quarter to date.       

B2. COMPARISON WITH PRECEDING QUARTER’S RESULTS

Turnover recorded at RM19.55 million for the current quarter as compared to RM24.70 million in the previous quarter 2005. The decrease is due to completion of certain phases in Metro Prima development project and construction division projects during the year. 

B3. PROSPECTS

The Directors expect growth to continue from new projects within the Group and subsequent construction works associated with them. The Group will also continuously build efforts to achieve improved financial and operational results. The Directors expect the Group to show a continuous positive result for the year 2005.

B4. VARIANCE FROM PROFIT FORECAST AND PROFIT GUARANTEE


Not applicable as there were no profit forecast and profit guarantee published.

B5. TAXATION 

The breakdown of tax charged is as follows:


30.06.2005

RM’000

Provision of tax charge

    For the period ending 30 June 2005
1,413

The effective tax charge for the company is lesser than that based on the statutory rate of tax due to certain expenses that are not tax deductible.
B6. SALES OF UNQUOTED INVESTMENTS AND PROPERTIES

There was no sale of unquoted investments or properties for the current quarter and financial year to date.

B7. QUOTED INVESTMENTS 

There was no purchase or disposal of quoted investments for the period under review. Details of quoted investments as at 30 June 2005 are as follows:



RM’000

Total investment at cost 

1,525

Less: Provision for diminution in value

(1,200)

Total investment at book value

   325

Total investment at market value

 50

B8.
CORPORATE PROPOSAL

On 21 July 2005, Alliance Merchant Bank Berhad had announced to Bursa Malaysia on behalf of Board of Directors that the company has obtained the approval of its shareholders for the proposed scheme of renounceable rights issue of up to 23,779,765 Warrants on the basis of one (1) Warrant for every two (2) existing Magna Shares at an issue price of RM0.30 each (“Proposed Rights Issue of Warrant”). 

The company is currently in the process of completing the necessary documentation for the implementation of the proposal.
B9.   GROUP BORROWINGS

Details of Group’s borrowings as at 30 June 2005 are as follows:


Total

RM’000

Secured





Short Term Borrowings 
18,352

Long Term Borrowings
6,399

Total
24,751

B10.
DETAILS OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS WITH OFF BALANCE SHEET RISKS

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risks.

B11.  CHANGES AND DETAILS OF PENDING MATERIAL LITIGATION    

i)  
A police  report  was lodged on 23 October 2000 stating that an aggregate sum of RM 22,100,000.00 was withdrawn from the bank accounts of two (2) subsidiary companies on 16 October 2000 without proper authorisation from the Board of Directors of the two (2) subsidiary companies, Magna Prima Construction Sdn Bhd and Dunia Epik Sdn Bhd.

ii) 
On 1 November 2000, the Company together with Magna Prima Construction Sdn Bhd and Dunia Epik Sdn Bhd as joint Plaintiffs had instituted a civil suit no.: D6-22-2039-2000 in the High Court of Kuala Lumpur (“the 1st Suit”) against Top Green Entity Sdn Bhd (“Top Green”) and six other individuals; Lim Kee Peng, Chiang Yee Hong, Tang Chee Meng, Goh Hock Choy, Ser Cheng Chong and Goh Chiang Fein (collectively known with Top Green as “the Defendants”) for certain injunctive reliefs restraining the Defendants, amongst others, from disposing their assets within the jurisdiction of the Court and for the recovery of the abovesaid sum of RM22,100,000.00. On 2 November 2000, the Court had granted an ex-parte Injunction Order against the Defendants.

iii) On 13 February 2001, the Plaintiffs had entered Judgment in Default against the Top Green in the 1st Suit. Subsequently on 27 August 2002, the Plaintiffs successfully obtained a charge over 200,000 shares of the Company held by Top Green (“the 200,000 Shares”).  On 28 November 2003, the Plaintiffs thereafter instituted a new suit no.: D6-24-323-2003 in the High Court of Kuala Lumpur (“the 3rd Suit”) for the sale of the 200,000 Shares held by Top Green and on 12 March 2004, the Court granted in favour of the Plaintiffs an order for sale and transfer of the 200,000 Shares. The said order has been served on the then Malaysian Central Depository Sdn Bhd (now known as Bursa Malaysia Depository Sdn Bhd) and the said 200,000 Shares had been duly transferred on 10 May 2004 from Top Green Entity into the CDS accounts of Magna Prima Construction Sdn Bhd.

iv) The Plaintiffs had on 2 April 2002 instituted a new suit no. D3-22-488-2002 in the High Court of Kuala Lumpur (“the 2nd Suit”) for the relief, amongst others, the recovery of the abovesaid sum of RM 22,100,000.00 against Chiang Yee Hong, a former director of Magna Prima Construction Sdn Bhd and Dunia Epik Sdn Bhd. The Plaintiffs thereafter successfully entered Judgment in Default against Chiang Yee Hong on 1 December 2003.

v) A stockbroking company, Kuala Lumpur City Securities Sdn Bhd (“the Intervener”), being a party interested over 150,000 and 155,000 shares of the Company held by Chiang Yee Hong and Tang Chee Meng respectively both of whom were former directors of Magna Prima Construction Sdn Bhd and Dunia Epik Sdn Bhd, via a legal charge was allowed by the Court to intervene in the 1st Suit on 5 April 2003. Subsequently the Intervener filed an application (“the Intervener’s Application”) in Court for an order to vary or set aside the injunctive order obtained by the Plaintiffs so that the Intervener can exercise its rights under the abovesaid charge. A consent order was entered between the Plaintiffs and the Intervener on 4 November 2003, wherein the Intervener was allowed to exercise its rights to sell with the abovesaid shares held by Chiang Yee Hong and Tang Chee Meng to recover monies owing to the Intervener.

vi) The Plaintiffs applied on 10 April 2004 in the 1st Suit to trace the RM22,100,000.00 which was withdrawn from the accounts of the 2nd Plaintiff and 3rd Plaintiff. A Consent Judgement dated 21 May 2001 was entered into between the Plaintiffs and Bumiputra Commerce Bank Berhad whereby the Plaintiffs are allowed amongst others to trace the flow of the RM22,100,000.00 so as to identify the recipients of the monies.

vii) Since a Judgment in Default had been granted against Chiang Yee Hong and in light of the Intervener’s Application, the Plaintiffs on 11 December 2003 proceeded to file an application in the 2nd Suit to garnish the monies which were refundable by the Intervener to Chiang Yee Hong after the Intervener had recovered monies owing by Chiang Yee Hong to the Intervener. The Intervener had subsequently sold a part of the 150,000 shares of the Company and recovered all debts due and owing by Chiang Yee Hong. On 25 May 2004, the Court subsequently granted Garnishee Order Absolute thereby allowing the Plaintiffs to garnish the monies refundable by the Intervener to Chiang Yee Hong. Nonetheless the amount garnished was only RM 1,602.10.

viii) Consequently, the Plaintiffs applied on 25 May 2004 in the 2nd Suit to obtain a charge over the 64,000 shares of the Company still held by Chiang Yee Hong. On 28 June 2004, the Court granted Charging Order Nisi and subsequently on 3 August 2004, the Court granted Charging Order Absolute over the said 64,000 shares.

ix) Subsequently, the Plaintiffs discovered that there were 69,000 shares held by Top Green currently pledged to Affin Nominees (Tempatan) Sdn Bhd. The Plaintiffs thus proceeded to file an application on 10 June 2004 in the 1st Suit to obtain a charge over the said 69,000 shares. On 6 July 2004, the Charging Order Nisi was granted. On 5 November 2004, the Court granted Charging Order Absolute in respect of the said 69,000 shares.

x) On 16 March 2004, the Court in the 1st Suit gave the Plaintiffs sanction to amend the writ of summons and the statement of claim, primarily to include 3 new defendants; Amsteel Equity Capital Sdn Bhd, Kanosegaran a/l Koothayan and Ee Beng Guan in the 1st Suit. On 6 July 2004, the Court gave the Plaintiffs sanction to amend the name Kanosegaran a/l Koothayan to read as Konasagaran a/l Koothayan. The Re-Amended Writ and Statement of Claim were extracted on 29 July 2004 and had been duly served on the respective defendants.

xi) On 23 February 2005, the Plaintiffs having obtained a charging order over 69,000 shares of the Company in the 1st Suit instituted a new suit no.: D7-24-63-2005 in the High Court of Kuala Lumpur (“the 4th Suit”) to apply for an order for the sale of the 69,000 Shares held by Top Green. The hearing of the application for the sale of the said 69,000 shares held by Top Green is now fixed on 23 August 2005.

xii) On 23 February 2005, the Plaintiffs having obtained a charging order over 64,000 shares of the Company in the 2nd Suit instituted a new suit no.: D5-24-64-2005 in the High Court of Kuala Lumpur (“the 5th Suit”) to apply for an order for the sale of the 69,000 Shares held by Chiang Yee Hong. The hearing of the application for the sale of the said 64,000 shares held by Chiang Yee Hong is now fixed on 06 September 2005.

xiii) Pursuant to the Consent Judgement dated 21 May 2001, on 22 June 2004, the Plaintiffs’ solicitors applied for and the Court duly granted an order summoning Nor Suhamine Bin Gusti and Tan Chow Poo, who were former officers of Bumiputera Commerce Bank Berhad to appear in Court to be cross examined by the Plaintiff’s solicitors. The said cross examination was initially fixed on 29 July 2004, however it was subsequently adjourned to 28 October 2004 and then adjourned again to 23 November 2004. On 23 November 2004, Tan Chow Poo was cross examined by the Plaintiffs’ solicitors. Nor Suhamine Bin Gusti did not attend. The cross examination of Mr Tan Chow Poo was partially heard on 23 November 2004, continued on 25 March 2005 and subsequently continued and completed on 10 May 2005.

xiv) Case management for the 1st Suit is now fixed on 02 September 2005.

B12.
DIVIDENDS

For the year under review ended 30 June 2005, the company has not paid nor recommended any dividends.
B.13
EARNINGS PER SHARE


INDIVIDUAL

Current

Year

Quarter

30/06/2005

RM’000
QUARTER

Preceding year

Corresponding

Quarter

30/06/2004

RM’000
CUMULATIVE

Current year

to

date

30/06/2005

RM’000
QUARTER

Preceding year

corresponding

period

30/06/2004

RM’000

a) Basic earnings

      per share





      Net profit

      Attributable to

      shareholders
695
131
907
256







      Weighted number

      Of ordinary shares
44,643
41,431
44,643
41,431







     Basic earnings

     Per share (Sen)
1.56
0.32
2.03
0.62







b) Diluted earnings

per share





      Net profit

      Attributable to

      shareholders
695
131
907
256







      Weighted number

      Of ordinary shares
44,643
41,431
44,643
41,431







      Adjustment for

      ESOS
1,306
1,746
1,306
1,746







      Weighted number

      Of ordinary shares
45,949
43,177
45,949
43,177







     Diluted earnings

     Per share (Sen)
1.52
0.30
1.98
0.59

Fully diluted earnings per share of the Group is calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to shareholders by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year, adjusted to assume the conversion of dilutive potential ordinary shares.

    BY ORDER OF THE BOARD 

         Ahmad Shahab Hj. Din ( MAICSA 0689340 )


Yuen Yoke Ping ( MAICSA 7014044 )


Joint Company Secretaries


Date: 29th August 2005
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								Current				Cummulative

								Quarter				Quarter

								30.06.2005				30.06.2005

		Segment Revenue

		Property development						11,089				28,004

		Construction and engineering						13,236				21,390

		Trading						3,612				8,381

		Others						1,261				2,603

								29,198				60,378

		Consolidation adjustments						(9,649)				(16,132)

		Group revenue						19,549				44,246

		Segment Results

		Property development						401				797

		Construction and engineering						597				945

		Trading						841				2,135

		Others						147				277

								1,986				4,154

		Consolidation adjustments						217				- 0

		Profit from operations						2,203				4,154
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								Quarter				Quarter

								30.06.2005				30.06.2005

		Segment Revenue

		Property development						11,089				28,004

		Construction and engineering						13,236				21,390

		Trading						3,612				8,381

		Others						1,261				2,603

								29,198				60,378

		Consolidation adjustments						(9,649)				(16,132)

		Group revenue						19,549				44,246

		Segment Results

		Property development						401				797

		Construction and engineering						597				945

		Trading						841				2,135

		Others						147				277

								1,986				4,154

		Consolidation adjustments						217				- 0

		Profit from operations						2,203				4,154






